

BYLAW C-8295-2022

A bylaw of Rocky View County, in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of closing for public travel and creating title to portions of a public highway in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*.

WHEREAS the lands hereafter described are no longer required for public travel;

AND WHEREAS an application has been made to the Council of Rocky View County to have the \pm 3.20 ha (\pm 7.91 ac) portion of road allowance between the East Half of Section 35 and the West Half of Section 36 within Township 27, Range 05, West of the 5th Meridian closed;

AND WHEREAS the Council of Rocky View County deems it expedient to close for public travel certain roads, or portions of roads, situated in Rocky View County and to dispose of the same;

AND WHEREAS notice of this bylaw was provided in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act* by circulation to landowners and advertisements on the May 31, 2022, and June 7, 2022, Rocky View County Public Hearing Notice;

AND WHEREAS the Council of Rocky View County was not petitioned for an opportunity to be heard by any person claiming to be prejudicially affected by this bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of Rocky View County enacts as follows:

Title

1 This bylaw may be cited as Bylaw C-8295-2022.

Definitions

- 2 Words in this bylaw have the same meaning as those set out in the *Municipal Government Act* except for the definitions provided below:
 - (1) "Council" means the duly elected Council of Rocky View County;
 - (2) "*Municipal Government Act*" means the *Municipal Government Act,* RSA 2000, c M-26, as amended or replaced from time to time; and
 - (3) **"Rocky View County"** means Rocky View County as a municipal corporation and the geographical area within its jurisdictional boundaries, as the context requires.

Effect

- 3 The Council of Rocky View County does hereby close to public travel for the purpose of creating title to the following described highway as shown on Schedule 'A' attached to and forming part of this bylaw, subject to the rights of access granted by other legislation:
 - (1) Road allowance between the east half of Section 35 and the west half of Section 36 within Township 27, Range 05, west of the 5th Meridian.



Effective Date

4 Bylaw C-8295-2022 is passed and comes into full force and effect when it receives approval from the Minister of Transportation and receives third reading and is signed in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*.

PUBLIC HEARING HELD this	day of	_, 2022
READ A FIRST TIME this	day of	_, 20
APPROVED BY ALBERTA TRANSPORTATION	day of	_, 20
	Minister of Transportation	
	Approval valid for	_ months
READ A SECOND TIME this	day of	_, 20
READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME this	day of	_, 20
	Mayor	
	Chief Administrative Officer	

Date Bylaw Signed

